

No. 06-41573

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

WILLIE RAY; JAMILLAH JOHNSON; GLORIA MEEKS; REBECCA MINNEWEATHER;  
PARTHENIA McDONALD; WALTER HINOJOSA; TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;  
ROGER WILLIAMS, SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN  
First Assistant Attorney General

DAVID S. MORALES  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil  
Litigation

R. TED CRUZ  
Solicitor General

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER  
Texas Bar No. 12394380  
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
[Tel.] 512/936-1700  
[Fax] 512/474-2697

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons . . . . . ii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument . . . . . iii

Table of Contents . . . . . iv

Table of Authorities . . . . . vii

Introduction . . . . . 1

Jurisdictional Statement . . . . . 2

Issues Presented . . . . . 3

Statement of the Case . . . . . 3

Statement of Facts . . . . . 8

I. Texas’s Statutory Scheme for Early Voting by Mail . . . . . 8

A. General Requirements and Eligibility for Early Voting . . . . . 8

B. The Application Process for a Mail-in Ballot . . . . . 10

C. Receipt and Casting of Mail-In Ballot . . . . . 11

D. Return of Mail-In Ballot . . . . . 12

E. The Legislative History of the 2003 Amendments . . . . . 15

1. Public statements of legislative intent by H.B. 54’s authors . . . . . 16

2. Bill analyses of H.B. 54 . . . . . 17

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 3.  | Hearing testimony on H.B. 54 . . . . .   | 20 |
| 4.  | Official statement of legislative intent . . . . .   | 24 |
| 5.  | Passage of H.B. 54 . . . . .   | 25 |
| F.  | Enforcement of the Statutory Scheme . . . . .  | 25 |
| 1.  | The Secretary of State’s role . . . . .  | 25 |
| 2.  | The Attorney General’s role . . . . .  | 27 |
| II. | The Lawsuit . . . . .  | 28 |
| A.  | The Parties . . . . .  | 28 |
| B.  | The Partisans’ Claims and Relief Sought . . . . .  | 31 |
| C.  | The Officials’ Rule 12(b) Motions . . . . .  | 34 |
| D.  | The Partisans’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction . . . . .   | 36 |
|     | Standards of Review . . . . .  | 39 |
| I.  | Rule 12(b) Motions to Dismiss . . . . .  | 39 |
| II. | Preliminary Injunction . . . . .   | 40 |
|     | Summary of Argument . . . . .  | 40 |
|     | Argument . . . . .   | 42 |
| I.  | The District Court Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over<br>Certain Claims of the Partisans. . . . . | 42 |
| A.  | The Claims of Ray and Johnson Are Barred Under the<br><i>Heck</i> Doctrine. . . . .                    | 42 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| B.  | The Partisans’ §1971 Claims Are Barred for Lack of Standing. . . . .  | 45 |
| II. | The Partisans Did Not Carry Their Burden To Show Entitlement to a Preliminary Injunction as to Texas Election Code §86.006. . . . | 49 |
| A.  | The Partisans’ Did Not Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Claim. . . . .                             | 50 |
| B.  | The Partisans Did Not Show a Substantial Threat of Irreparable Harm. . . . .  | 54 |
| C.  | The Partisans Did Not Establish That the Other Factors for Injunctive Relief Weighed in Their Favor. . . . .                      | 59 |
|     | Conclusion . . . . .  | 62 |
|     | Certificate of Service . . . . .  | 64 |
|     | Certificate of Compliance . . . . .   | 65 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....   | 37     |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....   | 40     |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....   | 37     |
| <i>Cartagena v. Crew</i> , No. CV-96-3399, 1996 WL 524394<br>(E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 1996) .....                       | 49     |
| <i>Cherokee Pump &amp; Equip. Inc. v. Aurora Pump</i> ,<br>38 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 1994) .....                      | 59     |
| <i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....                        | 51     |
| <i>Clarke v. Stalder</i> , 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998) .....   | 43     |
| <i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F.Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995) .....   | 46     |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....   | 53     |
| <i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940) .....   | 2, 3   |
| <i>DSC Commc'ns Corp. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> ,<br>81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996) .....                              | 59     |
| <i>Erickson v. Blair</i> , 670 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1983) .....  | 57, 58 |
| <i>First Med. Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos</i> , No. 06-1514,<br>2007 WL 529907 (1st Cir. Feb. 22, 2007) ..... | 2      |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F.Supp.2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....   | 46, 47        |
| <i>Gilmore v. Amityville Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>305 F.Supp.2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....   | 48            |
| <i>Good v. Roy</i> , 459 F.Supp. 403 (D. Kan. 1978) .....   | 46, 49        |
| <i>Guy Carpenter &amp; Co. v. Provenzale</i> , 334 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003) .....   | 50            |
| <i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002) .....   | 43            |
| <i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8586 (LMM),<br>2004 WL 1335921 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2004) .....   | 48            |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hooker v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>858 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1997) .....   | 40            |
| <i>Howlette v. City of Richmond, Virginia</i> , 485 F.Supp. 17<br>(E.D.Va. 1978) .....  | 47            |
| <i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001) .....   | 47            |
| <i>In re Election Contest as to Reorg. of<br/>New Effington Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>No. 54-3, 462 N.W.2d 185 (S.D. 1990) .....                                   | 57, 61        |
| <i>In re Protest of Election Returns &amp; Absentee Ballots<br/>in Nov. 4, 1997 Election for City of Miami</i> ,<br>707 So.2d 1170 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) ..... | 57            |
| <i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) .....  | 37, 54        |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....   | 53            |



|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . .                               | 39         |
| <i>Lee v. Ply*Gem Indus., Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1979) . . . . .                           | 3          |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Ind. v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .                    | 2-3        |
| <i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) . . . . .                              | 37, 56, 58 |
| <i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , No. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987<br>(E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996) . . . . .           | 46, 49     |
| <i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .                                       | 48         |
| <i>Miller v. Riser</i> , 84 Fed. App’x 417 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .                                    | 42         |
| <i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) . . . . .                                  | 48         |
| <i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .                          | 51         |
| <i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974) . . . . .   | 56         |
| <i>Pierce v. Shorty Small’s of Branson Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 1190<br>(10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .           | 40         |
| <i>Prigmore v. Renfro</i> , 356 F.Supp. 427 (N.D. Ala. 1972) . . . . .                                  | 56, 57     |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006) . . . . .   | 50, 60, 62 |
| <i>Qualkinbush v. Skubisz</i> , 826 N.E.2d 1181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) . . . . .                          | 37, 57, 61 |
| <i>Raetzel v. Parks/Bellefont Absentee Election Bd.</i> ,<br>762 F.Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1990) . . . . . | 57         |
| <i>Ray v. Abbott</i> , 127 S.Ct. 551 (2006) . . . . .   | 8          |
| <i>Schilling v. White</i> , 58 F.3d 1081 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .                                      | 43         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....                                      | 46, 49 |
| <i>Soadjede v. Ashcroft</i> , 324 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2003) .....                                  | 40     |
| <i>Spivey v. Ohio</i> , 999 F.Supp. 987 (N.D. Ohio 1998) .....                                    | 48     |
| <i>State of Mo. ex rel. Bushmeyer v. Cahill</i> ,<br>575 S.W.2d 229 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978) .....     | 57, 58 |
| <i>Wells v. Bonner</i> , 45 F.3d 90 (5th Cir. 1995) .....   | 42     |
| <i>Wichelmann v. City of Glencoe</i> , 273 N.W. 638 (Minn. 1937) .....                            | 57     |
| <i>Willing v. Lake Orion Cmty. Schs. Bd. of Trs.</i> ,<br>924 F.Supp. 815 (E.D. Mich. 1996) ..... | 49     |
| <i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411<br>(5th Cir. 2001) .....           | 40     |
| <i>Zessar v. Helander</i> , No. 05-C-1917, 2006 WL 642646<br>(N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006) .....      | 57     |

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

|                              |            |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1) .....  | 2          |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 .....        | 2          |
| 28 U.S.C. §1343(3)-(4) ..... | 2          |
| 28 U.S.C. §1367(a) .....     | 2          |
| 28 U.S.C. §1391(b) .....     | 39         |
| 28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(2) .....  | 34, 44, 45 |

|                                  |                       |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1406(a) .....         | 45                    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1971 .....            | <i>passim</i>         |
| 42 U.S.C. §1971(a)(2)(B) .....   | 41, 46, 47            |
| 42 U.S.C. §1971(c) .....         | 48                    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1971(d) .....         | 2                     |
| 42 U.S.C. §1973 .....            | 32                    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1973aa-6 .....        | 32, 33                |
| 42 U.S.C. §1973j(f) .....        | 2                     |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 .....            | 2, 32, 40, 43, 44, 49 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b) .....      | 4-5                   |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) .....   | 2, 6, 34, 39, 40, 44  |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(3) .....   | 2, 34, 39, 41, 44, 45 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6). .....  | 34, 35                |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §1.011(d) .....  | 10, 13                |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.001 .....    | 25                    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.002(a) ..... | 26                    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.003 .....    | 26                    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.004(a) ..... | 26                    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.005(a) ..... | 26                    |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.0055(a) .....       | 26    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §31.006 .....           | 26    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.012 .....           | 38    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.032(c) .....        | 12    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.0321 .....          | 12    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.036(a)(1)-(3) ..... | 38    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.036(a)(1) .....     | 12    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.036(a)(2) .....     | 12    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.036(a)(3) .....     | 12    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.036(a)(4) .....     | 4, 12 |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §81.001(a) .....        | 9     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §81.001(b) .....        | 8     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §81.002 .....           | 9     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §81.005(a)(1) .....     | 13    |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §82.001(a) .....        | 9     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §82.002(a) .....        | 9     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §82.003 .....           | 9     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §82.004(a) .....        | 9     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.001(a) .....        | 10    |

|                                      |                        |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------|
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.001(b) .....     | 10                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.001(c)-(d) ..... | 10                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.003(a) .....     | 10                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.003(b) .....     | 4, 10, 11              |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.003(c) .....     | 10                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.003(d) .....     | 10                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.004 .....        | 4, 11                  |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.004(a)-(e) ..... | 10                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.0041 .....       | 38                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.007(c) .....     | 10                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.001(b) .....     | 11                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.003(a) .....     | 11                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.004(a) .....     | 11                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.005(a) .....     | 11                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.005(c) .....     | 11                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.0051 .....       | 4, 39                  |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.0051(a) .....    | 13                     |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.0051(b) .....    | 13, 51, 52, 53, 60, 61 |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.0051(c) .....    | 13, 14                 |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006 .....           | <i>passim</i> |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(a) .....        | 12            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(b) .....        | 13            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(c) .....        | 13            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(d) .....        | 13            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(e) .....        | 13            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(f) .....        | <i>passim</i> |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(f)(1)-(6) ..... | 14            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(f)(4) .....     | 47            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(g) .....        | 14            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(h) .....        | <i>passim</i> |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.007(a) .....        | <i>passim</i> |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.010(a) .....        | 11            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §273.001(d) .....       | 27            |
| TEX. ELEC. CODE §273.021(a) .....       | 28            |

**Other Authorities**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Act of May 24, 1991, 72d Leg., R.S., ch. 554, §51,<br>1991 Tex. Gen. Laws 1927 ..... | 8 |
|--|---|

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Act of May 28, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 393,<br>2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 1633 .....  | 8      |
| House Comm. on Elections, Bill Analysis,<br>Tex. H.B. 1987, 80th Leg., R.S. (2007) .....  | 14, 15 |
| Jessica A. Fay, Note, <i>Elderly Electors Go Postal:<br/>Ensuring Absentee Ballot Integrity for Older Voters</i> ,<br>13 ELDER L.J. 453 (2005) .....  | 56     |
| John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Absentee Ballot and<br/>the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform</i> ,<br>36 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 483 (2003) .....  | 56     |
| Tex. H.B. 1987, 80th Leg., R.S. (2007),<br><a href="http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=80R&amp;Bill=HB1987">http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/BillLookup/<br/>History.aspx?LegSess=80R&amp;Bill=HB1987</a> ..... | 14     |
| Tex. H.B. 1987, Engrossed Version,<br><a href="http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/BillLookup/Text.aspx?LegSess=80R&amp;Bill=HB1987">http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/BillLookup/<br/>Text.aspx?LegSess=80R&amp;Bill=HB1987</a> .....            | 14-15  |

No. 06-41573
